
Hardin County 
Board of Adjustment 

23 May 2024

County Government Center
Second Floor Meeting Room



Owner: Davion Nelson

Location: A 2.218-acre site on Trinity 
Drive, Rineyville, KY known as Lot 35 of 
Cottonwood Estates.
Zoned: Urban Residential (R-1)

Request for a Variance to allow less than 
the minimum road frontage 
requirement and the 1:4 lot width to 
length ratio.



Lot 35 of Cottonwood Estates
Variance
SUMMARY REPORT

LISTING OF EXHIBITS

A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Aerial Photo (2024)
D. Record Plat of Cottonwood Estates Section 1 (2005)
E. Proposed Amended Plat of Cottonwood Estates, Lot 35
F. Photographs of the Site
G. Character of the Area
H. Analysis of Variances to allow less than the required road frontage
I. Analysis of Variances to allow lot width to length ratio greater than 1:4
J. *Comprehensive Development Guide
K. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint



Vicinity Maps



Zoning Map







Proposed Amended Plat of Cottonwood Estates, Lot 35

Lot 35A

Lot 35B

VARIANCE REQUEST (Lot 35B)

* 80’ of road frontage (100’ minimum)

* 1:6.6 ratio (exceeds 1:4 ratio)
80’ x 532.46’ (average depth)



Record Plat of Cottonwood Estates 
Section 1 (2005)



Photographs of the Site



Character of the Area

1,760 S.F. house (2009)

3,502 S.F. house (2008)

3,548 S.F. house (2007) 2,664 S.F. house (2009)

3,052 S.F. house (2008)

3,876 S.F. house (2006)2,874 S.F. house (2008)

3,286 S.F. house (2007)

3,456 S.F. quonset hut (2019)



Variances to allow less than the required road frontage in the Urban Residential (R-1) Zone
12 Total (7 Approved, 2 Denied, 2 Withdrawn, 1 Pending)



Variances to allow a lot length to width ratio greater than 1:4 in the Urban Residential (R-1) Zone
28 Total (22 Approved, 4 Withdrawn, 1 Denied, 1 Pending)



Variances to allow a lot length to width ratio greater than 1:4 in the Urban Residential (R-1) Zone
28 Total (22 Approved, 4 Withdrawn, 1 Denied, 1 Pending)



Findings necessary for Granting Variances
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B)

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether:

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity;

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant;

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought.

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation.



I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact:
  
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity; 

(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant; 

(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought. 

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance :

1. To allow for a Variance from the minimum road frontage requirement and the 1:4 lot width-to-
length ratio to allow for the property to be further subdivided into two lots. 

2. An Amended Plat shall substitute for the Site Plan.
3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk.

OR

Motion to Deny



Owners: John & Kristina Tapio

Location: A 46.758-acre site located at 
4497 Salt River Road, Rineyville, KY, 
known as Lot 3A of Del Moral 
Subdivision

Zoned: Rural Residential (R-2)

Request for a Variance from the 
government-maintained road 
frontage requirement to allow for the 
property to be further subdivided.



4497 Salt River Road
Variance
SUMMARY REPORT

LISTING OF EXHIBITS

A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Aerial Photo (2024)
D. Aerial Photo w/ Natural Features
E. Record Plat of Del Moral Subdivision (1998)
F. Amended Record Plat of Del Moral Subdivision, Lots 2 & 3 (2002)
G. Proposed Amended Record Plat of Del Moral Subdivision, Lot 3A
H. Boundary Survey of Lizzie Mae Bewley (2004)
I. Amended Boundary Survey of Lizzie Mae Bewley
J. Analysis of Variances from the Government-Maintained Road Frontage 

Requirement
K. *Comprehensive Development Guide
L. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint



Vicinity Maps



Zoning Map





Chris Allen
4453 Salt River Rd

122.000 Acres

David & Sharon Smith
4491 Salt River Rd

98.515 Acres

Quail Meadow Farm, LLC
Rineyville Big Springs Rd

196.967 Acres

William & Mary Ann Kephart
Living Trust

4705 Salt River Rd
203.000 Acres

Kim Zornes
4493 Salt River Rd

5.500 Acres

Garrett Greenwell
4489 Salt River Rd

9.470 Acres



1,911 sq. ft. house (2013)
4,608 sq. ft. barn (2014)



1998



Amended Record 
Plat of Del Moral 

Subdivision, 
Lots 2 & 3

2002



Proposed 
Amended Plat 
of Del Moral 
Subdivision, 

Lot 3A
(Parcel A to be merged 

with the adjoining farm)

Variance Request
Proposed Lot 3B does not 
have frontage on a 
government maintained road 
(only private gravel driveway 
of “Wheatley Lane”)



2004



Amended Boundary Survey of 
Lizzie Mae Bewley

(Parcel A is red to be merged into the adjoining farm)



Variances from the Government-Maintained Frontage Requirement 
16 Total (13 Approved, 2 Denied, 1 Pending)



Findings necessary for Granting Variances
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B)

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether:

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity;

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant;

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought.

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation.



I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact:
  
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity; 

(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant; 

(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought. 

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance :

1. To allow for a Variance from the government maintained road frontage requirement to allow for 
Lot 3A of Del Moral Subdivision to be further subdivided. 

2. The Amended Plat and Boundary Survey shall substitute for the Site Plan.
3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk.

OR

Motion to Deny
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